

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

VOTO LATINO; ROSALINDA RAMOS
ABUABARA; AKILAH BACY; ORLANDO
FLORES; MARILENA GARZA; CECILIA
GONZALES; AGUSTIN LOREDO; CINIA
MONTROYA; ANA RAMÓN; JANA LYNNE
SANCHEZ; JERRY SHAFER; DEBBIE LYNN
SOLIE; ANGEL ULLOA; AND MARY URIBE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00965

JOHN SCOTT, in his official capacity as
Texas Secretary of State; GREGORY WAYNE
ABBOTT, in his official capacity as the
Governor of Texas,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii
Index of Authorities iii
Introduction..... 1
Standard..... 1
Argument 1
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Standing 1
 A. Voto Latino Lacks Standing..... 2
 1. Voto Latino Does Not Have Associational Standing 2
 2. Voto Latino Does Not Have Organizational Standing..... 5
 B. The Individual Plaintiffs Also Lack Standing 7
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Private Cause of Action 9
Conclusion 12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	12
<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	11
<i>Asbcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dall. v. Dall. Cty. Mental Health & Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	4, 6
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	8
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)	9
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	12
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 1

Conservation Force v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
190 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 11, 12

Conservation Force v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
682 F. App'x 310 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) 11

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 9

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 4

Delancey v. City of Austin,
570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 12

DiMaio v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
520 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..... 7

Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Draper v. Healey,
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) (Souter, J.)..... 4

Faculty, Alumni, & Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. New York Univ.,
11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 5

Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted,
770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.,
129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 3

Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int'l,
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4

Ga. Republican Party v. SEC,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) 4

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
496 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 7

Galveston Open Gov't Project v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D. Tex. 2014) (Costa, J.)..... 7

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)*passim*

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 11

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Rubr,
487 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) 5

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 5

Hunt v. Wash. St. Apple Adver. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....2, 3

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 10, 12

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) 6

League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson,
No. 2:17-cv-14148, 2018 WL 10483517 (E.D. Mich. May 16, 2018)..... 8

Logan v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,
722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013) 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

Mo. Prot. & Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan,
499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 11

N.E. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 3

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....4, 5

Nat'l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Nestle Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB,
46 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 3

Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party,
457 U.S. 1 (1982) 11

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 6

Sinksfield v. Kelley,
531 U.S. 28 (2000) (per curiam) 8

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018) 10, 12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 4

Tex. Indigenous Council v. Simpkins,
No. 5:11-cv-315, 2014 WL 252024 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2014) 3

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979) 12

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 8

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 2

Yazgie v. Hobbs,
977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 7

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 10, 12

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) 5

Statutes

52 U.S.C.
§ 10301(a) 10, 11
§ 10308 11
